

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE G. DEWBERRY, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER S. SWIECICKI
SWIECICKI & MUSKETT, LLC
*16100 Chesterfield Parkway
West, Suite 308
Chesterfield, MO 63017*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
JOHN B. SWANSON*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Split in Authority.....	9
II. The Case Cleanly Presents an Important Question...	12
III. The Decision Below Is Erroneous	19
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	12a
APPENDIX C.....	13a
APPENDIX D	46a
APPENDIX E	89a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	14
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10, 20, 21
<i>California v. Briscoe</i> , No. F045685, 2006 WL 551577 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2006)	15
<i>California v. Butler</i> , No. B213049, 2010 WL 2000332 (Cal. Ct. App. May 20, 2010)	15
<i>California v. Evans</i> , No. D060227, 2012 WL 3330430 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2012)	15
<i>California v. Jones</i> , No. B233588, 2013 WL 1771488 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2013)	15
<i>California v. Luna</i> , No. C051359, 2007 WL 1057377 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2007)	15
<i>California v. Marlow</i> , 96 P.3d 126 (Cal. 2004)	15
<i>California v. Solano</i> , No. B281707, 2018 WL 3045582 (Cal. Ct. App. June 20, 2018)	15
<i>California v. Thomas</i> , No. B175366, 2005 WL 2158825 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2005)	15
<i>Carter v. Illinois</i> , 329 U.S. 173 (1946)	13
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Berge</i> , 434 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	14, 17
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	19, 20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Illinois v. Rainey</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2019 WL 6337832 (Ill. App. Ct. Nov. 27, 2019).....	11
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	7, 14
<i>Jackson v. Bartow</i> , 930 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Malmo v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-14-2396, 2016 WL 492136 (D. Ariz. Jan. 8, 2016).....	10
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	10, 14, 18
<i>Michigan v. Hoffman</i> , No. 266560, 2007 WL 397224 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2007)	10
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	15
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	13, 17
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	20
<i>United States v. Dewberry</i> , 936 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled in</i> <i>part on other grounds by Indiana v.</i> <i>Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 239 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 529 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1976)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Plattner</i> , 330 F.2d 271 (2d Cir. 1964).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez Guerrero</i> , 546 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 618 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Werth v. Bell</i> , 692 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7, 11

	Page
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Other authorities:	
Mary Patrice Brown & Stevan E. Bunnell, <i>Negotiating Justice: Prosecutorial Perspectives on Federal Plea Bargaining in the District of Columbia</i> , 43 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1063 (2006).....	15
Erica J. Hashimoto, <i>Defending the Right of Self- Representation: An Empirical Look at the Pro Se Felony Defendant</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 4234 (2007).....	14, 19
Wayne LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2019)	12
Brian R. Means, <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (2019 ed.)	12
